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1. AGLIONE D’ASTI, Gian Giorgio. L’Opera piacevole di Georgio Alione
asgegiano, di nuovo corre�a, & ristampata. Turin, Steffano Manzolino, 1628.

8vo, pp. [xxxviii], [1-8], 9-220, [4], lacking title; small dampstain to fore-edge,
small tear to A5 affecting catchword, trimmed, occasionally shaving
pagination and a few le�ers but not affecting sense; a good copy in
seventeenth-century vellum over boards; rebacked, traces of adhesive to foot
of spine, light staining to upper board; bookplate of Thomas Gaisford to front
pastedown. £350

Scarce reprint of the Asti edition of 1601 of these burlesque political poems
in macaronic Latin and ten comedies in the sixteenth-century Piedmontese
dialect spoken in Asti, as well as French and Lombard, an important insight
into Piedmontese linguistic history.

Li�le is known about Aglione (d. 1521, also spelled Allione or Alione), though
the printer’s preface notes that his works had been subject to the Inquisition
and he was sentenced to life in prison, with his arch-nemesis for a jailer, for his
use of ‘lingua troppa libera e mordace’. First published inAsti asOpera jocunda
in 1521, revised editions appeared in 1560 and 1601 (without his poems in
French) as Opera piacevole. His ‘Macharonea contra macharoneam Bassani’,
blends Latin and vulgar Asti dialect in a scathing condemnation of Lombards
hostile to the French, calling them cagasangues (‘blood-shi�ers’) and adding
that they wear beards only to hide faces as red as baboons’ bo�oms.



There follow ten farse in dialect, the most famous of which is the
‘Comedia de l’homo & de soi cinque sentimenti’, an allegory of
good government in which the city is represented by the body,
the nobles by the five senses (gleugl, el nas, la bocha, le man, and i
pe), and the common people by the bo�om (el cul); after
threatening to go on strike and appearing before a judge, el cul is
officially recognised as fundamental to human survival and is
named the sixth sense. Other farse feature dialogues in French (as
in ‘Farsa della donna che si credeva havere una robba di veluto
dal Francese allogiato in casa sua’ or ‘Farsa del franzoso alogiato
a l’Hostaria del Lombardo’, in which a Lombard innkeeper
a�empts to feed an insatiable French soldier), and Milanese
(‘Farsa del Milaneiso & del Bracho inamorato in Ast’).

Provenance: with the bookplate of Thomas Gaisford (1779–1855),
classicist, Dean of Christ Church Oxford, Regius Professor of
Greek, curator of the Bodleian Library, and delegate of the
Clarendon Press.

ICCU finds three copies of this edition in Italy, to which OCLC
adds 1 copy in the UK (BL) and 2 in the US (Harvard,
Newberry). BM STC Italian, p. 20; Brunet I, col. 184 (‘Une preface
curieuse de l’editeur reccomande ce�e reimpr.’); USTC 4005897.
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2. [ALMANACK.] 1925. Ein Almanach für Kunst und Dichtung
aus dem Kurt Wolff Verlag. [Leipzig, Poeschel & Trepte for]
[Munich], Kurt Wolff Verlag, [1924].

8vo, pp. [2], 314, [2 (blank)], 40, [8 (advertisements)]; woodcut
frontispiece by Frans Masereel, 36 large woodcuts by Masereel in
the text; light marginal browning to first few leaves; nonetheless
a very good copy in the original illustrated boards (by Masereel);
a few light marks to lower board, spine bumped with small chip
at foot; loosely inserted contemporary folding advertisement
sheet for Hyperion Verlag, Munich. £375

Celebrated literary almanack published by Kurt Wolff Verlag
after a six-year pause, ‘more comprehensive than any Wolff
almanack before it’ (Göbel, trans.) illustrated with marvellous
woodcuts by Frans Masereel.

Notably, the almanack includes Ka�a’s Auf der Galerie (Up in the
Gallery), which had first appeared in Ka�a’s collection Ein
Landarzt in 1919. It appears here alongside le�ers by Emil Nolde,
an essay by Curt Glaser on woodcuts by Ernst Ludwig Kirchner,
extracts from the 1899 diaries of Paula Modersohn-Becker, and
Heise on the decline of German Expressionism (‘Its fate is sealed:
it is dead’, trans.).

Erber-Bader 684; Göbel 636; Ri�ind II, 1867.
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3. [ANGUS, William.] Seats of the nobility and gentry in Great Britain andWales
in a collection of select views, engraved byW.Angus. From pictures and drawings
by the most eminent artists with descriptions of each view. Islington, W. Angus,
‘Feby 1 1787’ [i.e. 1815].

Oblong folio (240 x 300 mm), comprising engraved title-page, le�erpress contents
leaf, 63 engraved plates by William Angus after Na�es, Wheatley, Turner et al.
(some misnumbered), with 63 accompanying leaves of descriptive le�erpress text;
some light foxing, toning, dampstaining, and offse�ing, title slightly loose, short
closed tear to lower margin of plate XXXIV; overall a good copy in red roan-
backed marbled boards, remains of printed le�ering-piece to spine; some spli�ing
to joints, spine, edges, and corners worn, covers rubbed; pencilled note to front
pastedown ‘John Beresford’s copy Ashwell End’, small label with ‘R.T.’ within
garter, another with ‘Iain Bain’. £650

Angus’s reissue of Seats of the Nobility and Gentry, with fifteen additional
engravings.

Originally published in 1787–97 with just 48 plates, Angus’s reissued and enlarged
edition of 1815 presents 63 a�ractive plates with views of English, Sco�ish, and
Welsh stately homes. The series includes prospects of notable seats such as Castle
Howard, Blenheim Palace, Dalkeith Palace, and Lambeth Palace, each with a
description detailing points of interest, such as former inhabitants, the disposition
of the house and gardens, names of architects, particularly fine paintings in the
collections, and flora and fauna. Newly added to the present issue are estates such
as Blickling Hall, Syon House, and Pelling Place, which boasts ‘a Temple, built
with Flint, containing a Billiard Room, a Gro�o, and a Tea Room, which
commands beautiful and extensive prospects … not forget[ting] to mention an
admirable, well-contrived rustic Dairy, which is seen in the View’ (plate LI).



The finely detailed engravings by William Angus (1752−1821), known for his
architectural and topographical views, were completed after prominent artists of
the day, including Robert Adam, Paul Sandby, and Thomas Malton. The work
follows a similar format to publications such as Virtuosi’s Museum (1778–81) and
William Wa�s’s Seats of the Nobility and Gentry (1779–86), the combination of
contemporary engravings with le�erpress proving highly successful with the
public.

Provenance: John Beresford (1888−1940) was a British civil servant, known for
editing the journals of the Reverend James Woodforde (1740−1803), The Diary of a
Country Parson, published in the 1920s and 1930s.

Brunet I, 296; Cox III, 178; Lowndes I, 47; Upco� xxxiv.
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4. [ARISTOTLE.] ‘Quaestiones philosophicae ad mentem Aristotelis R.P.
Iulii Caes. Corradi C.R.S. excepit Abb. Fabritius de Comitibus Guidis a
Balneo in Col. Clem. an. MDCLXXI.’ [Rome, 1670–1].

Manuscript on paper, in Latin, 4to (220 x 160 mm), ff. [1], 306 (ff. 87, 88 and
268 blank); with engraved frontispiece (Rome, Fran. Corbel, 1632) with
blank central cartouche in which the title is wri�en in manuscript, Guido di
Bagno arms at foot; wri�en in dark brown ink in a single cursive hand, 31
lines per page, small diagrams to ff. 225v, 226r, 255v, and 257r; frontispiece
folded along edges so as not to project from text block, a li�le light foxing;
very good in contemporary vellum, title in ink to spine, blue edges; a li�le
wear to extremities, stain to lower cover. £850

A late seventeenth-century manuscript containing lectures on Aristotle’s
Physics given at the prestigious Collegio Clementino in Rome by Giulio
Cesare Corradi of Cremona, Somascan priest and lecturer in philosophy, as
recorded by Fabrizio Guidi di Bagno.

The Collegio Clementino was founded in 1595 by Pope Clement VIII to host
Slavonian refugees, but under Urban VIII it was turned into an elite school
for wealthy young noblemen from Italy and abroad. Fabrizio Guidi di
Bagno was from an old Mantuan noble family, and was likely related to the
cardinals Giovanni Francesco (1578–1641) and Nicola (1583–1663).
According to a note on f. 7r, Fabrizio began with the first book of Aristotle’s
Physics on 15 April 1670. Corradi’s lectures cover ma�er, nature, causes,
motion and rest, place, time, and quantity.
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5. [BIBLE, Irish.] Leabhuir na Seintiomna … The Books of the Old Testament
translated into Irish by the Care and Diligence of Doctor William Bedel, late
Bishop of Kilmore in Ireland, and for the publick Good of that Nation … London,
1685.

4to, pp. [2], 1142, wanting the initial and terminal blanks as often; printed in Gaelic
type throughout, woodcut initials; title-page dusty, laid down on Japanese paper,
Japanese paper repairs to wormtracks throughout, mostly marginal but
occasionally touching the odd le�er, a few mild dampstains; otherwise a good
copy in contemporary calf, front covers ruled in blind with small cornerpieces,
rebacked, new endpapers; from the library of the singer Roger Whitakker
(1936–2023), who spent a number of years living in Ireland, bought by him from
Na Linte Booksellers, Athlone (no marks of provenance). £2000

First edition of the Old Testament in Irish, translated ‘by’ William Bedell, or
rather by the native speakers Murtagh King and James Nangle under his
instruction. It is one of about 500 copies, printed in Gaelic type supplied by
Robert Boyle.

The New Testament in Irish had been published in 1601, but on Bedell’s arrival in
Ireland in 1627 as provost of Trinity College Dublin, there remained no vernacular
edition of the Hebrew Bible. He began to learn the language, instituted lectures in
Irish at Trinity, and when translated to the majority Gaelic-speaking Kilmore in
1629 he set about rectifying the omission. The work was completed by around
1640, but in 1641 Bedell fell victim to the Irish Rising, his home and library burnt
and he himself imprisoned – the ill effects of which led to his death in 1642.
Luckily his manuscripts were saved and were later obtained by Narcissus Marsh,
Archbishop of Armagh, who brought this translation to press with the support of
Robert Boyle.

Darlow & Moule 5534; Wing B2759A. Some copies have an additional leaf
concerning the Irish type mounted to the title verso.
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6. CALMET, Antoine Augustin. Commentaire li�eral sur tous les livres de
l’Ancien et du Nouveau Testament … Les deux livres d’Esdras, Tobie, Judith, et
Esther. Paris, Pierre Emery, 1712.

4to, pp. [4], xlii, [2], 83, [1], vii, [1], 85-694, [2]; with 1 plate (‘Caracteres
Pheniciens, ou Samaritains, comme il [sic] sont sur les médailles’), woodcut
device to title, initials, head- and tailpieces; some browning and foxing, loss to
blank fore-edge of pp. 579-80; overall good in contemporary French polished
calf, spine richly gilt in compartments with le�ering-piece, red edges, marbled
endpapers; upper joint split but holding, some wear to corners and edges and
marks to covers; gilt armorial stamp of Louis II Colbert, marquis de Linières, to
covers, with his gilt monogram and serpent device to spine compartments
(Olivier 1302.1 and 3). £450

First edition of the commentary on the Books of Ezra, Nehemiah, Tobit, Judith,
and Esther by the French Benedictine Antoine Augustin Calmet (1672–1757),
from the library of the last male descendant of the distinguished Colbert family.

This formed the seventh volume of Calmet’s monumental twenty-three tome
Commentaire li�eral, issued between 1707 and 1716. In addition to the prefaces
and chronological tables which accompany each biblical book, there are also
three dissertations, on the demon Asmodeus, on the order and succession of the
Jewish High Priests, and on the militia of the ancient Hebrews.

Calmet’s scriptural exegesis – which relied primarily on historical and eschewed
allegorical or tropological interpretations of scripture – proved exceedingly
popular in the following years, and new French editions and Latin translations
soon followed. A mild, peaceful, and industrious scholar, Calmet became a
respected and widely read source for orthodox theologians, encylopédistes, and
even free-thinkers: he was, in the words of B.E. Schwarzbach, vastly important
‘by any standard except originality’ (p. 136).



In contrast to the cu�ing-edge and controversial biblical
criticism of such late seventeenth-century figures as
Richard Simon (who both read and praised Calmet’s
work), Calmet stuck fairly close to traditional
conventions and, though he failed to avoid taking any
liberties within his biblical criticism (he admits in the
present volume that the books of Nehemiah and Judith
contain material later than the supposed date of
composition), he studiously avoided textual criticism of
passages considered theologically sensitive. It was this
type of diligent yet cautious industry which gave him
both the honour of Voltaire’s a�ention and the ignominy
of Voltaire’s criticism, who quipped that while Calmet
did not think, he did give much to think about.

Provenance: with the arms of Louis II Colbert, marquis of
Linières (1709–1761). The grandson of the great Jean-
Baptiste ‘le Grand’ Colbert, Louis was captain of the
gendarmes anglais before becoming field marshal in 1748.
He died without issue in 1761.

See B.E. Schwarzbach, ‘Dom Augustin Calmet: man of
the Enlightenment despite himself’, Archiv für
Religionsgeschichte, vol. 3 (2001), pp. 135-148.
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7. [CHARITY FOR WOMEN.] Fondation faite par Messeigneur et Dame les Duc, et
Duchesse de Nivernois, Princes de Mantoue, Comtes de Rethelois et d’Auxerre, etc.
Pairs de France. Pour marier doresnavant par chacun an à perpetuité, en leurs terres et
seigneuries, iusques au nombre de soixante pauvres filles, destituées de toutes facultez
et moyens. Ensemble les arrests de la cour de Parlement, et autres pieces concernant
l’execution de ladite fondation. [Paris?, s.n.,] 1663.

4to, pp. [4], 194, [2 (blank)]; woodcut arms to title, woodcut to title verso, initials, head-
and tailpieces, small woodcut to p. 39; edges a li�le worn and dusty, a few quires
slightly loose, light marginal dampstaining most noticeably towards the end, some
quires toned, occasional light marks; otherwise good in contemporary limp vellum;
stained and cockled, some sums in ink to lower cover; ink inscription to p. 194,
‘Colationé aux originaux estans au tresor des titres de l’Hosteldieu de Paris par moi
Grefier du Bureau dudit Hosteldieu et de la Comission de la presente fondation,
Hubert’. £1500

A very rare work regarding a charitable foundation established in 1573 by Louis de
Gonzague, Duke of Nevers (1539–1595), and his wife Henrie�e de Clèves (1542–1601),
to provide dowries to enable up to ‘sixty poor girls’ living within their territories to
marry each year, who would otherwise be ‘destitute of all other aid and means’ and
might be forced into prostitution.

The founders, who are depicted in woodcut portraits to the title verso beside laudatory
verses, numbered at least three hundred parishes within their domains, and their efforts
to support poor young women living therein received papal backing from Sixtus V in
1586.

The detail recorded here is fascinating, in particular the provisions for electing
successful candidates. In each parish at least seven local officers (such as curate, mayor,
notary etc.) were to gather on the afternoon of Palm Sunday to choose three men and
three women (‘the most notable and charitable’) to serve as electors. The chosen six
were to swear an oath not to be swayed by passion, affection, or personal interest.
Candidates had to be at least sixteen years old, of respectable parentage, and baptised,
with preference being given to orphans.



When all the candidates had been elected, a drawing of lots took
place, to determine those few that would receive a dowry.
Tickets marked ‘Dieu vous a eleue’ for the winners, and ‘Dieu
vous console’ for the losers, were rolled up and secured with a
metal ring (as illustrated on p. 39), and were mixed together in a
cloth-covered pot. They were then drawn out and distributed to
the candidates by a child of four or five years of age, unrelated to
any of the candidates, with his/her sleeves rolled up, to avoid
any accusations of fraud.

The young women so elected were ideally to be married before
Pentecost, suitors being encouraged not only with a dowry but
also with career prospects as, for example, notaries, sergeants,
jailers, or messengers. Brides were to be provided with a silver
ring, to be worn on the thumb, although not with any money for
frivolous ‘festivities’. There is recognition that the system was
open to abuse, and punishments are therefore included in the
provisions.

The remainder of the volume lists the parishes belonging to the
Duke and Duchess (with a few manuscript corrections and
additions), details the annual expenses of the foundation, and
prints decrees relating to it issued between 1640 and 1663, as well
as associated sample documents, such as a marriage contract.

No copies traced in the US; only 1 copy recorded in the UK
(BL).
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8. [CHINA.] Tratado de amizade e commercio entre Portugal e a China, celebrado em
Pekim em 1.o de Dezembro de 1887. Shanghai, Noronha e filhos, 1888.

Folio, pp. 50, [2 (blank)], 24; text in Portuguese, English, and Chinese; errata slip in
Portuguese tipped in after p. 50; a li�le worming, mostly at beginning, some light
creasing to corners; good in twentieth-century cream cloth, remains of original printed
wrappers with titles in Portuguese (front) and Chinese (back) bound in; Lisbon
bookseller’s ticket to front pastedown. £1250

Very rare Shanghai-printed trilingual text of the important Sino-Portuguese Treaty of
Peking, signed on 1 December 1887, in Portuguese, English, and Chinese.

Described as a ‘treaty of amity and commerce’ between King Luís I’s Portugal and the
Guangxu Emperor’s China, the agreement was significant in giving Portugal perpetual
colonial rights to Macau in return for Portuguese cooperation in efforts to suppress
opium smuggling.

The main text comprises fifty-four articles which, in addition to Macau and the
collection of opium duties, cover ambassadors and other officials, forms of
correspondence, the rights of Portuguese citizens in China (access to open ports, hiring
boats, employing Chinese subjects, protection of property, rights to build etc.),
passports, piracy, shipwreck, customs duties, shipping manifests, lighthouses, weights
and measures, smuggling, Chinese and Portuguese criminals, debt, and the Catholic
religion. Supplementary articles relate to the import and export of opium into and from
Macau, and the text ends with an additional agreement regarding the opium trade
betweenMacau and China, one of the signatories of which is Sir Robert Hart (1835–1911)
in his capacity as Inspector General of Chinese Imperial Maritime Customs, arguably
the most influential westerner in late Qing dynasty China. The reason given for the
English rendering of the text is ‘that the English language, among all foreign languages,
is the most generally known in China’.

Not traced in Cordier, Bibliotheca Sinica. OCLC finds only 2 copies worldwide
(National Library of China, University of Arizona).
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9. COLOMA Y GARCES, Eugenio de. Manual recreativo de secretos faciles,
curiosos, utiles y necesarios. Para la economia y felicidad domestica, o sea el sabelo
todo de las madras de familias Cubanas a quienes dedica questa obra ... Tomo IV.
Havana, ‘Imprenta “La Epoca”’, 1857.

Small 4to in 8s, pp. ‘145’ (i.e. 146), woodcut tailpiece; browned, minute wormhole to
pp. 73-78 touching a few characters, paperflaw to pp. 95-96 affecting legibility of a few
words; bound in green roan-backed boards with pseudo-marbled sides, purple
endpapers, ‘Jardineria’ gilt directly to spine; hinges worn, corners and spine bumped
with small loss at head of spine; contemporary decorative ink stamp to title,
twentieth-century circular ink stamp ‘S.R.’ to last page. £375

Scarce guide to cultivating Cuban flowers, with descriptions of nearly one hundred
species, by the author of what is considered the first Cuban cookbook. It was also
published as volume IV of a larger work covering all aspects of domestic economy –
for this separate issue ‘Tomo IV’ on the title-page is over-printed with a decorative
stamp.

Eugenio de Coloma y Garces produced numerous agricultural books, almanacks, and
cookbooks, most notably his 1856 Manual del cocinero cubano, thought to be the first
culturally Cuban cookbook, predating the nation’s independence by several decades.
In his Manual recreativo, he turns his a�ention to Cuban flora (a handful of which
imported from Peru), discussing their appearance, propagation, common pests, best
planting times, and months in which they bloom. Another edition appeared in the
same year, in 12mo (Imp. de Spencer y Compañía), and a revised edition, the title
explicitly referring to Cuban plant species, was published in 1872 as Manual del
jardinero Cubano.

OCLC finds copies of the complete four-volume work at the Library of Congress,
University of Florida, University of Miami, and University of Notre Dame, and of this
separate re-issue at Biblioteca nacional de España only. Not in Library Hub.

Palau II, p. 233; Trelles IV, p. 362 (see also p. 34 for an edition of two vols published
in the same year).
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10. DUFF, Alan Colquhoun. ‘J.D. Duff of Trinity 1860–1940 by Major-
General A.C. Duff, C.B., O.B.E., M.C.’ July 1970.

Typescript, ff. [2], ii, 69, [1]; text to rectos only; very small stain to fore-
edge, corners slightly bumped; good in blue cloth-backed wrappers;
some wear to edges; bookplate ‘Ex libris Oliver Collection’ inside upper
wrapper, old library shelfmark label taped to upper cover. £225

Unpublished biography of the Sco�ish classical scholar and
Cambridge Apostle James Duff Duff (1860–1940), wri�en by his eldest
son.

Schooled at Fe�es College (where he was among the first intake), Duff
won a scholarship at Trinity College Cambridge in 1878, studying
under H.A.J. Munro and graduating as Fifth Classic. A Fellowship
followed in 1883, and over the coming decades he taught Latin and
Greek at both Trinity and Girton, and produced editions of Cicero,
Juvenal (his best-known work), Lucretius, Lucan, Pliny the Younger,
and Silius Italicus, in addition to several translations from Russian.

This intimate portrait opens with an anecdote about Duff’s christening,
at which a misunderstood repetition of his surname led to him being
named James Duff Duff, and covers, inter alia, his Cambridge friends
and acquaintances, sporting pursuits (including golf), visits to
Scotland, family life, relations with A.E. Housman, and life during the
First World War.
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11. GERSAINT, Edmé François. Catalogue raisonné de toutes les pieces qui
forment l’oeuvre de Rembrandt, composé par feu M. Gersaint, et mis au jour, avec
les augmentations nécessaires, par les sieurs Helle et Glomy. Dédié aux amateurs
des beaux arts. Paris, Hochereau l’aîné, 1751.

[bound with:]
YVER, Pieter. Supplement au catalogue raisonné deMM. Gersaint, Helle et Glomy,
de toutes les pieces qui forment l’oeuvre de Rembrandt ... Amsterdam, chez Pierre
Yver, 1756.

2 works in 1 vol., 12mo, pp. xxxii, 326, [2], with etched frontispiece portrait of
Rembrandt; viii, 187, [12], [1 (blank)]; very good in contemporary calf, spine in
compartments with red morocco le�ering-piece; upper joint split at head, some loss
to spine ends and wear to corners, some marks and abrasions to covers; late
eighteenth-century marginal annotations in ink to 290 pp. (almost all in the first
work), 4 pp. of notes in the same hand inserted between pp. 186 and 187 of the first
work; armorial bookplate of ‘George Fairholme of Greenknow’ over an earlier
bookplate to front pastedown. £1750

First edition of the catalogue raisonné of Rembrandt’s etchings by the picture
dealer and pioneer of Parisian art auctions Gersaint (1694–1750), bound with the
first edition of the supplement by the Dutch engraver and dealer Pieter Yver
(1712–1787), annotated by a Sco�ish art collector.

This copy carries the bookplate of George Fairholme (1789–1846), Sco�ish
landowner, scriptural geologist, and son of the banker and art collector William
Fairholme (1736–1805). A note to p. xx, likely in William’s hand, reads as follows:
‘1791. N.B. G.F. has inserted in the following catalogue many observations of a Mr
Barnard a late great collector &measures in English measure by Tho Philipe - so the
reader may abide by that he finds best.’ The ‘G.F.’ referred to is likely William’s
elder brother George (1730–1800); John Barnard (1709–1784) was an important
collector of drawings and prints; and Thomas Philipe was a noted London art
dealer.



The interesting marginalia, in English and occasional French, provide corrections,
add supplementary detail, record variants, and note scarcity. There are numerous
references to Barnard along the way e.g. ‘Mr B has a very uncommon variation of
this’ (p. 53); ‘I have the best in England J.B.’ (p. 214). A further six works by
Rembrandt are described on the four interleaved pages following p. 186, being
three landscapes and three portraits.

Provenance: George Fairholme (1789–1846) inherited the Greenknowe estate near
Gordon in Berwickshire from his uncle and married into the Forbes family. His
writings as a scriptural geologist included works on the Biblical Flood, Niagara
Falls, and human fossils. One of his sons, James Walter Fairholme, perished on
the Franklin Expedition.
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12. HANCOCK & CO. The shadow of the stork. A text book of birth control
methods. 1934 edition with entirely new additional methods, preparations and
safety hints. [London, Hancock, 1934].

[offered with:]
Idem. Modern methods of family limitation. An abridged list only - a full
descriptive booklet is in course of preparation and will be available later. This
booklet is issued to adults and the married only. Revised edition, 1947 cancelling
all previous lists. [London, Hancock, 1947].

2 works, 130 x 95 mm, pp. 26, with a few small illustrations; 12; slight creases to a
few pages of the first work; very well preserved in original printed wrappers,
single staple to spines. £250

Two scarce booklets on birth control issued by the chemists Hancock & Co. of
Fleet Street, London, either side of the Second World War.

The shadow of the stork (first issued in 1933) begins with an introduction covering
‘voluntary parenthood’, ‘the morality of birth control’, ‘sex education’, and ‘joyous
and deliberate motherhood’, before offering Hancock’s clients ‘perfect privacy’.
The remainder of the booklet describes and gives prices for Hancock’s products,
including rubber sheaths, Malthus caps, lubricating jelly, Spanish membranes,
various pessaries, contraception sponges, douches, and ladies’ capotes. It ends
with testimonials from satisfied customers from Birmingham to Sheffield, and a
‘list of sociological books in stock’, including several by Marie Stopes.

Modern methods of family limitation (a version of which first appeared in the 1920s)
opens with discussion of conception (‘How does conception occur?’, ‘How
conception is prevented’, ‘Is control of conception wrong?’, ‘Is control of
conception legal?’ etc.), before listing Hancock’s products for men and women
arranged by different methods, and advertising its express telephone service and
expert advice.

I: this edition at the BL only in the UK; no copies traced in the US. II: no copies
traced in the UK or US.
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13. [JACOBAND ESAU.] Large stencil-coloured engraving of Jacob and Esau
in a kitchen, with hunting dogs, a scene of fields and livestock visible through
the door and window. Nuremberg, heirs of J. P. Wollf, [1720?]

Engraving (plate size c. 265 x 325 mm), with a caption in four lines of German
verse at the foot (‘Um einem Linsen Brey hat Esau unverschnaütet / Das Recht
des Erstgebürt …’); stencil-coloured in yellow, green, orange, and blue;
numbered N.27 in the lower left corner; rather soiled, creased where folded.

£350

A very rare popular Bible print, depicting the moment in which Esau sells
his birthright to Jacob for a bowl of lentil porridge. The dogs and the bow on
the wall point to Esau’s skill as a hunter, the parrot in the window and the
sheep outside perhaps forecast the act of imitative deception that Jacob would
later employ on his father Isaac, presumably the figure herding the sheep.

The Nuremberg print- and bookseller Johann PeterWolff died in 1711. At some
point in the early eighteenth century Wolff’s four sons took over the business
and continued to produce prints under his name, but the exact dates of their
activity are unknown. Extant examples of their work, all numbered in the
lower left corner as here, are largely cityscapes, though we also trace vigne�es
of trades, Jewish ceremonies, a Dance of Death, etc. The Popular Imagery
Collection at the University of Texas includes three New Testament scenes in
the same format, though likely not produced as a coherent series.
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14. [KAFKA, Franz.] BARGER, Heinz, editor. Der Almanach der
neuen Jugend auf das Jahr 1917. Berlin, Verlag Neue Jugend, [1916].

8vo, pp. [3]-181, [1 (blank)], [6 (advertisements)], [2 (colophon, blank)],
with 4 full-page illustrations by Georg Grosz, 1 by Oskar Kokoschka,
and 1 by LudwigMeidner; pencilled ownership note to half title, some
sca�ered foxing, but a very good copy in the original red and grey
printed wrappers; spine carefully restored. £250

First edition, first issue, of this literary almanack containing the first
appearance in print of Ka�a’s Ein Traum, one of only two excerpts
from Der Prozesswhich were published during Ka�a’s lifetime.

Although Die� in his bibliography gives precedence to the
appearance of the story in Jüdische Prag, it is now thought that the
present publication is earlier by a few months, although it was not
sanctioned by Ka�a. Ein Traum was later included in the collection
Ein Landarzt (1919); it was ultimately dropped from the final version of
Der Prozess.

The almanack consists chiefly of material collected from Wieland
Herzfelde’s pacifist periodical, Der neue Jugend, publication of which
would be prohibited early in 1917. Soon afterwards Herzfelde
changed the name of his publishing house to the later-renowned
Malik Verlag which, amid the censorship of the war years, would
prove one of the few organs of radical thought in Germany. It was
from his appearance here that Ka�a became known to readers such
as Walter Benjamin and Bertolt Brecht. Other contributors here
include Paul Adler, Johannes Becher, Theodor Däubler, Albert
Ehrenstein, Richard Hülsenbeck, Else Lasker-Schüler, and Franz
Werfel.

Caputo-Mayr, p. 72; Die� 35; Erber-Bader 638.
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15. [MACHER, Johann.] Fasciculus Marianus continens
quinquagenam quaestionum de praerogativis sanctissimae
virginis ac deigenitricis Mariae. Collectus a Mariophilo
sacerdote Societatis Jesu. Vienna, Andreas Heyinger, 1696.

12mo, pp. [8], 136; woodcut Jesuit device to title, initials and
headpieces; closed marginal tear to C3 (without loss), some
foxing, some marginal dampstaining at end; overall good in
contemporary calf over thin wooden boards, spine and covers
richly decorated in blind and gilt; small areas of loss, corners
worn. £375

Very rare first edition of a most interesting work of Marian
devotion by the Austrian Jesuit Johann Macher (1661–1704),
comprising fifty questions and answers on the Virgin Mary.

The topics covered include Mary’s beauty, milk and blood,
virtues, virginity, temperament, and powers of prophecy. The
questions include: did she have dreams in her sleep, does she
know the number of the saved, will she judge on judgement
day, does her power extend to Hell, was she capable of sin, at
what age did she conceive Christ, is she adored by angels, was
she ever tempted by the devil, is her blood present in the
Eucharist, and was she a natural or supernatural mother?

Sommervogel V, 260. No copies traced in the UK; OCLC
records only 1 copy in the US (University of Dayton).
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16. MAGRE, Maurice. Les trois métiers de Jeannet. Les bons tours d’Yan.
Paris, Hache�e (Bibliothèque des écoles et des familles), [s.d. (but 1911?)].

8vo, pp. 16; lithographed illustrations; uniform light browning; a good
copy in the publisher’s original red and black printed boards, endpapers
renewed; corners lightly bumped, spine sunned, a few light marks to lower
board, book label seemingly excised from front pastedown. £125

Two scarce children’s stories, published as part of Hache�e’s
Bibliothèque des écoles et des familles.

The poet, writer, and playwright Maurice Magre (1877–1941) was named
Commandeur of the Légion d’honour in 1913, and in 1937 received the
Grand Prix de li�érature de l’Académie française. Hache�e’s series of
children’s books began in the late nineteenth century and featured several
works by authors such as Joséphine Colomb and Albert Cim, as well as
Charles Dickens’s The Old Curiosity Shop (Le magasin d’antiquités) in
translation. Les trois métiers de Jeannet (pp. 1-8) follows a cobbler’s son
a�empting to seek his fortune, working in turns as a soldier, a tailor, and
an astronomer, and saving a princess from a tower in the process, whilst
Les bon tours d’Yan tells the story of a cunning young peasant who wins the
heart of a baron’s daughter.

Lorenz 24, p. 694 (calling for a 1911 edition only). OCLC finds copies at
the Bibliothèque nationale de France only.
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17. [MIRACLES.] ‘Diverses pieces des miracles operées au tombeau de Mr
De Paris.’ Paris, 1728–1737.

38 works in 1 vol., 4to; some with woodcut vigne�es, initials, head- and
tailpieces; occasional light marks; overall very good in eighteenth-century
calf, spine gilt in compartments with redmorocco le�ering-piece (‘Miracles de
M. de Paris’), edges sprinkled red, marbled endpapers; small marks and
abrasions to covers, very slight spli�ing to joints, neat repairs to spine and
corners; contemporary manuscript title to recto of front flyleaf ‘Diverses
pieces des miracles operées au tombeau de Mr De Paris’, list of contents to
verso with prices paid for each, ending ‘total 18ll 1s, pour la relieure 1l 10s,
total 19ll 11s’, prices in ink to titles. £2250

A remarkable sammelband of thirty-eight items relating to miracles
associated with the Jansenist priest François de Paris (1690–1727) and with
the Convulsionaries of Saint-Médard, many held in very few copies, if any,
in UK and US libraries.

The first nine items relate to Charlo�e de la Porte, who having lived for over
fifty years with physical disabilities in her spine, legs, and feet, claimed to
have experienced a miraculous recovery following her convulsions at the
tomb of François de Paris in Saint-Médard cemetery in 1731, her limbs
thereafter growing to normal proportions and her spine straightening. The
items here represent the opinions of both her supporters and those who
accused her of imposture. Two other Convulsionaries are discussed in
association with Charlo�e: Denise Regné (‘Nize�e’), cured of cataracts and
breast cancer; and Margueri�e-Catherine Turpin, whose disabled limbs were
restored to full health following multiple convulsions.

The items that follow relate to miracles allegedly effected at François de
Paris’s tomb, or through his intercession, upon ten women (including four
nuns) and five men, aged between ten and sixty, and from different social
backgrounds. The women include: Charlo�e Regnault, a surgeon’s daughter,
cured of a knee complaint; Marie-MadeleineMossaron of long-term paralysis;



Madeleine de Megrigny, a Benedictine nun of Troyes, of blindness,
mutism, and paralysis; Marie-Anne Lemoine, a nun of the order of
Fontevrault, of a limp; Madeleine-Thérèse Dumoulin of an abscess on
her cheek; Mademoiselle Le Juge, an auditor’s daughter, of pulmonary
complications; Sister Marguerite Loysel of a dangerous cough;
Mademoiselle Richome of apoplexy; andMarguerite Hutin, a nun from
Reims, of a maimed arm (her case is discussed in particular detail). The
men concerned are Joseph Massy, an Irish Protestant, cured of leprosy;
Jacques Viole�e, a tapestry-maker, healed following a fall from a
ladder; Pierre Douesnelle, a wine merchant, cured of pleurisy;
Alexandre-Augustin Texier, son of a royal counsellor, of a hernia and
emaciation; and Guillaume Bourdonnay of violent vomiting.

The collection ends with a very rare piece, predating the Convulsionary
movement, regarding the miraculous cure of Anne Augier, who had
been paralysed for twenty-two years, at the tomb of Gérard Rousse at
Avenay in 1727.

The unidentified compiler of this sammelband has carefully noted the
price of each item on the front flyleaf, along with the cost of the
a�ractive binding, the whole coming to 19 livres and 11 sous.

A full list of contents is available on request.





R���� ��� S������

18. [PACCORI, Ambroise.] Reglement et methode pour les ecoles. Par M.***.
Paris, François H. Muguet, 1709.

12mo, pp. [8], 96, [4], 31, [1]; woodcut headpieces and initials; small tear to lower
inner margin of first quire; very good in contemporary calf, spine in compartments
le�ered and decorated in gilt, edges sprinkled red, marbled endpapers, green silk
place marker; small loss at head of spine, extremities slightly rubbed; early
inscription to title ‘Ste Ursule De Magny a la librairie’. £675

Rare first edition of this work on Christian education by Ambroise Paccori
(1649–1730), priest and head of the college at Meung-sur-Loire, opening with a
passage on the importance of schools and the education of the young drawn from
the works of the great medieval French scholar Jean Gerson.

Paccori begins by detailing the skills and character required of school masters and
mistresses and the religious texts with which they should be familiar. He
advocates patience towards children’s faults and vigilance over their words and
actions (including preventing them from singing naughty songs), considers
punishments and rewards, and encourages teachers to help parents recognise their
own educational responsibilities. He then turns to the duties of children
themselves, such as not running in the streets, swearing, stealing, or lying,
avoiding bad company, and keeping quiet and paying a�ention in class. The final
section turns to practical considerations, including schoolroom seating
arrangements, distributing books, keeping order, punishing laziness, teaching
reading and writing, the catechism and prayers, accompanying children to Mass,
and holidays.

Provenance: from the library of the Ursuline convent at Magny-en-Vexin, in
northern France.

No copies traced in the US; 2 in the UK (NLS, University of Aberdeen).
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19. PERSIUS. Auli Persii Flacci satyrae sex. Cnm [sic] annotatiu[n]culis in margine adiectis, quae
brevis commentarii vice esse possint. Paris, Simon de Colines, 1541.

8vo, ff. 12; woodcut device to title, criblé initial, text in italics; short, closed marginal tear to f. 6, a
li�le creasing to inner margins, a few light marks; very good in modern stiff vellum, ‘Persius 1541’
in ink to upper cover; boards bowed; interlinear and marginal annotations in a contemporary
hand to ff. 2r-8v. £2750

Uncommon Colines edition of the Satires of Persius, the first four of which are heavily
annotated by a contemporary student, no doubt studying at the University of Paris. Wri�en in
a rapid cursive, likely direct from the lecturer’s mouth, his notes provide a snapshot of the
teaching provided on the great Stoic satirist in the French capital at the opening of the 1540s.

Colines (1480–1546) worked initially for Henri Estienne (marrying his widow) before becoming
printer to the University of Paris in 1522. He pioneered the use of italic types in France. His first
edition of Persius, aimed at the student market, appeared in 1528 with, as here, the marginal
comments of Celio Secondo Curione.

The interlinear annotations in this copy paraphrase and explain the text. So, for example, the
‘barbatum magistrum’ of 4.1 is identified as Socrates, and ‘Anticyras’ at 4.16 as hellebore. The
marginalia classify linguistic and rhetorical devices employed by Persius (e.g. ‘allegoria’,
‘antiptosis’, ‘metonimia’, ‘prosopopoeia’, ‘sincopa’, ‘periphrasis’); provide textual emendations
(e.g. ‘tremor albus’ at 3.115 is corrected to ‘timor albus’); and note variant readings (e.g. beside the
famous line ‘respue quod non es’ (4.51) is a note ‘respice alias’). The marginalia become
particularly dense at the end of Satire 3 and opening of Satire 4. In the former a hungover student
is harangued by a friend, and the annotations display an interest in Persius’ notable description of
physical illness. In Satire 4, Persius uses Socrates as the voice of self-knowledge, initially in
conversation with the young politician Alcibiades. The marginalia show a close study of the
opening section, in which Socrates a�acks his interlocutor for his superficiality, lack of knowledge,
and unfitness to hold political power. A further marginal note explains a reference to Baucis at
4.21.

USTC 140287; not in Renouard. Only 1 copy recorded in the UK (V&A), and 3 in the US (Harvard,
Stanford, William & Mary Libraries).
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20. RUSKIN, John. The stones of Venice …With illustrations drawn by the author. Fourth
edition. Orpington, Kent, George Allen, 1886.

3 vols, large 8vo, pp. xv, [1], 403, [1 (blank)]; xiv, [2], 397, [1 (blank)]; [6], 352, [4], 135, [1]; with
53 plates, including several mezzotints and 6 chromolithographs (some with additional
hand-colouring), and with numerous illustrations in text, all after Ruskin; contents lightly
toned, occasional light foxing and marginal dust-soiling, but overall in very good condition,
edges untrimmed, vol. III partly uncut; bound in the publisher’s green cloth, le�ered in gilt
to spine; extremities and hinges a li�le worn, some light rubbing to boards; a cu�ing from a
catalogue of Henry Sotheran and Co., booksellers, to front pastedown of vol. I. £375

A deluxe copy, one of 220 copies, of the fourth expanded edition, printed on Van Gelder
laid paper, with the plates on India paper.

The Stones of Venice is a three-volume treatise on art and architecture in medieval Venice by
the English art and social critic John Ruskin (1819–1900), first published from 1851 to 1853.
In his work, Ruskin aimed to establish an architectural typology that traces the evolution of
Venetian Gothic from the Romanesque, and identifies early signs of decadence as the city’s
architecture shifted towards Renaissance forms. This typology, while fi�ing the rise-and-fall
archetype, remained largely valid for 150 years. However, ‘the importance of The Stones of
Venice lies not in its hostility to the Renaissance, but in its celebration of the Byzantine and
the Gothic, which had an immediate effect on Victorian architects, who began to introduce
Romanesque forms and Venetian and Veronese colour and sculptural features into their
designs’ (ODNB). The fourth edition of The Stones of Venice includes the extra notes and
chapter of the abridged traveller’s edition of 1879, and a new, exhaustive index of 135 pages.
Issued on 8 July 1886, this edition was available in plain brown cloth boards, with 2000
copies printed at a price of 4 guineas per set. Additionally, 220 deluxe copies were produced
on handmade Van Gelder paper with the plates on India paper, bound in green cloth boards,
and priced at 8 guineas per set (Cook and Wedderburn, p. lv).

See ‘Bibliographical note’ in Cook and Wedderburn (eds), The works of John Ruskin, library
edition volume IX, The stones of Venice volume I (London, George Allen, 1903); cf. The annual
American catalogue, 1886, p. 112.
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21. [SERMONS.] [Sequitur opus novu[m] maximu[m] et insigne super epistolas totius
quadragesime quod dicitur Anima fidelis.] (colophon:) Paris, André Bocard for Jean Petit, 25
September 1501.

8vo, ff. ii-ccxix, [5 (index)]; wanting title-page with Petit’s woodcut device; woodcut initials, text
in two columns; small marginal wormholes to first few leaves, small hole to fore-edge of f. xliii,
old repairs to margins of ff. cxxxii-iii, some marginal dampstaining; otherwise very good in
nineteenth-century vellum over boards, yapp edges, gilt-le�ered red morocco spine label
(chipped); rebacked with spine laid down, some worming to yapp edges and staining to covers,
endpapers renewed; contemporary MS notes to recto and blank verso of last leaf and to 6
following blank pages, a few contemporary marginal annotations, inscription at end ‘Iste liber
pertinet domino Jo. Gerardii presbytro …’. £650

Uncommon edition of a collection of sermons for Lent sometimes a�ributed to the fifteenth-
century Italian Dominican preacher Leonardus de Utino (also known as Leonardo Ma�ei).
Earlier editions had appeared at Paris and Lyons in the late 1490s. The topics covered include
penitence, alms, temptation, the damned and the saved, sin, prayer, God’s mercy, greed, justice,
cleansing, blasphemy, love for one’s enemies, and confession, and the volume ends with a
number of sermons on Christ’s Passion and the Resurrection.

As the inscription at the end makes clear, this copy belonged at an early date to a French priest
by the name of Jean Gerard. He has added several pages of manuscript notes in Latin after the
text, opening with the following devotional verses: ‘Paulus / Sunt tria que vere faciunt me sepe
dolere / Primum est durum quia scio me morturum / Secundum timeo quia tempus nescio
quando / Inde magis fleo quia nescio ubi parebo’. This is followed by a collection of sayings,
beginning with ‘Cortex ambit arborem penna tegit volucrem’ (Hugh of St Victor) and ending
with ‘Natura mortalium hoc nomine prava et sinistra’ (Curtius Rufus), the opening of a le�er,
and the beginning of a prayer ‘In te Iesu spes mea’ (this wri�en in red and crossed through). The
following two and a half pages relate to the Office of the Dead (‘Officium defunctorum ad
matutinum’, beginning ‘Circumdederunt me gemitus mortis’), and Gerard’s notes end with a
sentence on hearingMass. The marginalia show an interest in the sermon for Maundy Thursday.

USTC 182442. Library Hub shows only 2 copies in the UK (Lambeth Palace (imperfect), London
Library); OCLC records 4 in the US (Bridwell, Folger, Huntington, University of Houston).
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22. [SILK PRINTING.] KAUFFMAN, Angelica, artist; William Wynne
RYLAND, engraver. Lyric Poetry. [London, W. Ryland], 1770s?

Stipple engraving (engraved area c. 114 x 75 mm, cloth size c. 122 x 82 mm), printed
in black, brown, blue, and orange on white silk, signed on the plate and captioned
at the foot; cut down within the platemark and mounted on card; a few spots at
foot else in very good condition. £650

23. [SILK PRINTING.] RANKIN, J[ohn Francis?] Poll of Plymouth. [London,
1780s].

Stipple engraving (engraved area c. 119 x 77 mm, cloth size c. 129 x 95 mm), printed
in black, brown, blue, and maroon on white silk, signed on the plate and captioned
at the foot, with two lines of engraved verse, the second printed on the selvage
edge; some spo�ing, else good, mounted on card. £250

24. [SILK PRINTING.] WELLS,William? Fidelia. London, W.Wells, June 10, 1784.

Stipple engraving (plate size 94 x 64 mm), printed in black, brown and blue on
white silk, faintly signed on the plate, captioned within the image, imprint at foot;
a few spots, surface sightly creased, but good, mounted on card. £200

Three very rare examples of colour stipple engraving on silk, a time-consuming
and expensive technique that required the various colours to be applied to the
plate by brush before each impression. Add to this the vagaries of printing on silk,
and we have here three remarkable items.

William Wynne Ryland (1733–1783) is usually considered the pioneer of stipple
engraving in Britain, born from his studies under Boucher and Le Bas in Paris; it
was a technique intimately associated with his reproductions of the works of the
Swiss-born history painter Angelica Kauffman, who had come to London in 1766.
‘In 1774 Ryland engraved and published the first of a long series of do�ed prints
after Kauffman that were designed to look like red chalk drawings. Ryland
interpreted Kauffman's designs with sensitivity and improved her



draughtsmanship in the translation. Usually circular, and printed in red or brown
or sometimes in colours, his prints looked most a�ractive in gold frames, and these
beautiful neo-classical designs proved very popular in Britain and on the continent.
Ryland published li�le else until Kauffman left England in 1781’ (ODNB).

Earlier in her career Kauffman (1741–1807) made the difficult choice between music
and painting, and musical themes continued to play a large role in her painting.
Erato, the lyric muse, as depicted here, features in a number of works by her; Ryland
was to publish another version of the same image in 1780, the plate engraved by
Kauffman’s brother-in-law Giuseppe Zucchi, under the title ‘The Muse Erato’.

In 1783, Ryland was charged with issuing forged bills drawn on the East India
Company – his guilt is far from clear, ‘but his conduct in fleeing his house and then
a�empting suicide when discovered told against him’, and he was found guilty and
duly hanged at Tyburn.

The engraver John Francis Rankin was active in the mid-1780s; here he illustrated a
popular sentimental ballad, ‘Sweet Poll of Plymouth’, about a naval wife separated
from her love by the press gang. William Wells was active as an engraver and
printseller on Fleet Street 1779–1784; ‘Fidelia’ is a generic depiction of female loyalty.

We have not been able to locate any other examples of any of these prints.
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25. SIMEONI, Gabriele. Comentarii di Gabriello Symeoni Fiorentino sopra alla
tetrarchia di Vinegia, di Milano, di Mantova, et di Ferrara ... Venice, Comino da Trino di
Monferrato, 1546.

8vo, ff. [4], 110, [18]; italic le�er, printed marginalia, portrait vigne�e of Simeoni to title-
page within an oval frame decoratedwith the heads of pu�i, woodcut historiated initials
throughout, 3 full-page woodcut diagrams; occasional dampstaining and finger-soiling,
title-page soiled with chips to corners; late nineteenth-century blue-grey marbled
boards, paper title-piece adhered to spine, ‘Petrarchia’ (sic) le�ered to lower edge in ink;
light wear to joints. £550

Scarce first edition of Gabriele Simeoni’s (1509–1575) political history of the most
powerful city-states of sixteenth-century Italy – Venice, Milan, Mantua, and Ferrara –
with full-page genealogical diagrams of the Visconti, Gonzaga, and d’Este families.

Simeoni’s highly detailed account, which traces the history of each city from its origin to
1545, focuses in particular on questions of succession and is supplemented by excerpts
from le�ers, epitaphs, and speeches. Sent to France in 1528 as an a�aché to the Pope’s
envoy, Simeoni travelled to various Italian courts upon his return to Italy,
simultaneously pursing his interests as a poet, translator, astrologer, and writer of
emblem books.

The history of Florence, Simeoni’s birthplace, is notably absent from the Comentarii,
perhaps due to difficulties in obtaining patronage: he left Florence for Venice in 1546
having tried unsuccessfully to obtain the sum of one hundred ducats needed for the
publication of the work from Cardinal Ercole Gonzaga and Duke Cosimo I de’ Medici.
Three of the five books address the history of Venice, in recognition of funds eventually
supplied by Doge Francesco Donato, to whom the book is dedicated.

Rare outside of Italy. OCLC and Library Hub find only 3 copies in the UK, at the British
Library, Cambridge, and Oxford. Adams S1158; BM STC Italian 629; EDIT16 24589;
USTC 856446. See Paoli, La dedica (2009); Richardson, Printing, Writers and Readers in
Renaissance Italy (1999).
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26. TERENCE; Daniel HEINSIUS, editor. Pub. Terentii
comoediae sex, ex recensione Heinsiana. Amsterdam, Henrik
Wetstein, [c. 1700].

32mo in 8s, pp. 240; title copper-engraved; title trimmed at outer
margin, but a very good copy; bound in contemporary British
speckled calf, sewn two-on and bypass on 4 cords (of which 2
laced in); a li�le worn, chips to joints and endcaps;
contemporary ink marks to title verso (‘/g’) and rear pastedown
(‘a/f’), early ink ownership inscription ‘Gulielmi Gregg Schol:
Exon: / E Libris est.’ to front pastedown. £145

A small-format edition of Terence’s comedies, printed in
Amsterdam but bound in Britain and owned by a Devonshire
schoolboy.

Although unidentified, theWilliam Gregg who owned this book
was most likely a pupil at Exeter School, refounded by Charles I
in 1637 for the education of local boys. The ink marks to the title
verso and rear pastedown appear to be bookseller’s code.




